## **RESOLUTION NO. 8677**

WHEREAS, Kimberly Neely Du Buclet was elected Commissioner of the Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of Greater Chicago ("MWRD") in November 2018 and was reelected in 2020, and in January 2023, she was elected Vice President of the MWRD Board of Commissioners; and

WHEREAS, prior to joining the MWRD Board, Kimberly Neely Du Buclet served as the Legislative and Community Affairs Director for the Chicago Park District where she collaborated with community organizations and elected officials around the city and the state to improve parks and park programming; and

WHEREAS, on October 6, 2021, Kimberly Neely Du Buclet a was sworn-in as a Commissioner of the Public Building Commission of Chicago ("PBC"); and

WHEREAS, the PBC is honored to congratulate Kimberly Neeley Du Buclet as the new State Representative of the Illinois General Assembly's 5th District where she continues her service advocating for the people of the State of Illinois; and

WHEREAS, State Representative Du Buclet attended the University of Chicago Laboratory School for high school and graduated from the University of Illinois at Urbana-Champaign, where she earned a Bachelor of Science degree in Marketing. She earned a master's degree in business administration from the University of Chicago Booth School of Business. She is also a member of the Illinois Women's Institute for Leadership Training Academy Board of Directors and is active in community organizations including Alpha Kappa Alpha, The Links, Inc., and The Girl Friends, Inc.;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that State Representative Du Buclet is hereby commended by the Chairman, members of the Board of Commissioners and the Executive Director of the Commission for her dedicated service to the Public Building Commission and the citizens of the City of Chicago and Cook County; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director is hereby authorized and directed to present

an appropriate copy of this resolution to State Representative Du Buclet commemorating her service as Commissioner of the Board of the Public Building Commission of Chicago.

